UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
SHELBY DIVISION

NOTICE

Hearings scheduled for February 26, 2021 will be held telephonically. All parties and
counsel, including individuals not represented by counsel ("Pro Se Parties") may
appear telephonically. Represented parties wishing to participate in the hearing should
call in with their counsel on a single telephone line. The dial-in information is provided
below.

Teleconference Number: 1-888-684-8852
Access Code: 7389051#
Security Code: 9976#

Please connect by 9:15 a.m. When court is opened the phone line will be locked.

UNTIL YOUR CASE IS CALLED, please activate the mute button and do not place the
call on hold as it causes a disruption on the phone line and in the courtroom.

If you have any questions, please contact chambers at 704-350-7570 or email
whitley_hearings@ncwb.uscourts.gov.

PLEASE SCROLL DOWN TO VIEW THE COURT CALENDAR
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
SHELBY DIVISION

THE HONORABLE J. CRAIG WHITLEY, PRESIDING

ERIDAY, FEBRUARY 26, 2021

9:30 a.m. (Telephonic Hearings)

13 Bobby D. McPeters
Teresa A. McPeters

MOORE

13 Kirk D. Stephens

WOOD

13 Scottie Funderburke
Marie D. Funderburke

CARRUTHERS

13 Stephen A. Hooks
Madge T. Hooks

GROFF
BROWN

13 Leta M. Wakefield

CUMMINGS

17-40316

18-40064

18-40308

19-40373

19-40456

Steven G. Tate, Trustee

2nd continued hearing on Trustee’s
Motion to Dismiss Case (54)

Continued hearing on Trustee's

Motion to Dismiss Case (34)

Hearing on Debtors' Motion to Obtain
Credit and Approve Automobile Lease
(20)

3rd continued hearing on Motion of
M&T Bank for Relief from Stay (27);
Debtors” Response (28)

Hearing on Debtor's Objection to
Claim #1 [Charlotte-Mecklenburg
Hospital Authority] (32); Trustee's
Response (33)



6)

7)

8)

9)

13 Timothy B. Holman
Olga D. Holman

CUMMINGS

13 Dana S. DeHart

CARTER

13 Robin J. Daye

CARTER
HILL

20-40029

17-40386

19-40170

19-40468

Hearing on Debtors” Motion to Allow
Short Term Mortgage Payment
Suspension (46)

Hearing on Debtor's Motion to Modify
Chapter 13 Plan (55); Trustee's
Response (56)

Hearing on Motion of North State
Acceptance for Relief from Automatic
Stay or for Adequate Protection (41);
Debtor's Response (42)

Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Deem
Mortgage Loan Account Current (98)

3rd continued hearing on Trustee’s
Motion to Dismiss Case (27)

2nd continued hearing on Debtor’s
Motion to Modify Plan (32); Trustee’s
Response (34)



11)

12)

13)

14)

15)

16)

13 Michael S. Stevenson

13 Kenneth D. Smith
Tracy W. Smith

WILLCOX

13 James L. King
Kimberly A. King

WILLCOX

13 Ronald W. Burnette

WILLCOX

13 Billie J. Wells

20-40036

15-40517

16-40355

20-40243

18-40435

20-40211

Continued hearing on Trustee's
Motion to Dismiss Case (25)

Hearing on Debtor’'s Motion for Plan
Payment Moratorium and Cares Act
Extension of Chapter 13 Plan and for
Hearing to Review Status of Plan (32)

Hearing on Trustee's Motion to
Dismiss Case (47)

Hearing on Trustee's Motion to
Dismiss Case (35)

Hearing on Trustee's Motion to
Dismiss Case (13)

Continued hearing on Trustee's
Motion to Dismiss Case (56)

Continued hearing on Trustee's
Objection to Confirmation of Plan;
Motion to Dismiss (7/2)



17)

18)

19)

20)

21)

13 Joshua J. Mace
Alice L. Mace

13 Eric D. Holland

FARMER

13 Paul D. Anderson, Jr.

Jennifer S. Anderson

FARMER

13 Kevin L. Roberts

FARMER

13 Jeffrey L. Little
Anita G. Little

FARMER

20-40253

19-40069

19-40278

19-40295

19-40352

Hearing on Trustee's Motion to

Dismiss Case (9)

Hearing on Debtor's Motion for
Approval of Physical Damage
Insurance Settlement  Regarding
Residence (37)

6th continued hearing on Trustee’s
Motion to Dismiss Case (41)

Continued for status hearing regarding
Order Granting Motion for
Moratorium (53)

4th continued hearing on Trustee’s
Motion for Turnover of Funds (32)
Continued hearing on Trustee's
Motion to Dismiss Case (39)

Hearing on Trustee's Motion for

Review (56)



22)

23)

24)

25)

26)

13 Robert C. Lodwick

Virginia T. Lodwick

PLANER

13 Wayne E. Goode, Jr.

PLANER

13 Brenda H. Peterson

PLANER

13 Jobe A. Hooper
Cathy M. Hooper

PLANER

13 William T. Tallent
Margaret N. Tallent

PLANER

16-40370

16-40480

18-40016

18-40294

19-40133

Hearing on Trustee's Motion to

Dismiss Case (40)

Hearing on Debtors' Motion to Modify
Plan (41)

3rd continued hearing on Trustee's
Motion to Dismiss Case (59)

2nd continued hearing for status
regarding Order Granting Motion for
Moratorium (69)

Hearing on Trustee's Motion to

Dismiss Case (28)

Hearing on Debtor's Motion to Modify
Plan (29)

3rd continued hearing on Trustee’s
Motion to Dismiss Case (57)

Status hearing regarding partial
moratorium in plan payments (69)

Continued hearing on Trustee's

Motion to Dismiss Case (58)

Status hearing regarding Order
Granting Motion for Moratorium (67)



27)

28)

29)

30)

31)

13 Vicente Garcia

W. S. GARDNER
KEENAN

13 Angela H. Brown

W. S. GARDNER

13 Jermonica L. McGill

W. S. GARDNER

13 Gennie E. Thackerson

W. S. GARDNER

13 Margaret L. Freeman

W. S. GARDNER

16-40401

18-40293

18-40334

18-40401

19-40467

2nd continued hearing on Debtor’s
Motion for Sanctions to Compel
Accounting and to Provide Accurate
Payoff (76); Response of Shellpoint
Mortgage Servicing on behalf of Wells
Fargo Bank (85)

Continued hearing on Trustee's

Motion to Dismiss Case (48)

Hearing on Trustee's Motion to

Dismiss Case (26)

2nd continued hearing on Trustee’s
Motion to Dismiss Case (41)

2nd continued hearing on Debtor’s
Motion for Plan Payment Moratorium
and for Hearing to Review Status of
Plan (43); Trustee’s Response (47)

Hearing on Debtor's Motion to Review
Mortgage Claim and Compel Creditor
to File Proof of Claim with Proper
Mailing Address (42)



32)

33)

34)

35)

36)

37)

13 Anthony K. Maness

Gina B. Maness

W. S. GARDNER
WINFREE

13 Linda S. Denny

W. S. GARDNER

13 James R. Boheler
Brenda D. Boheler

13 Calvin D. Greene
Mable M. Greene

13 Kenneth A. Bartlett
Holly M. Bartlett

20-40177

20-40197

17-40034

17-40211

19-40007

19-40094

Continued hearing on Debtors'
Objection to Claim of RNS Servicing
(27); Trustee's Response (30); Response
of RNS Servicing (31)

Continued hearing on Trustee's
Objection to Confirmation of Plan;
Motion to Dismiss (16); Amended Plan
(14/8)

Hearing on Trustee's Motion to
Dismiss Case (44)

Hearing on Trustee's Motion to
Dismiss Case (38)

Hearing on Trustee's Motion to
Dismiss Case (31)

Hearing on Trustee's Motion to
Dismiss Case (23)



38)

39)

40)

41)

42)

13 Diane E. Parker 19-40199
LUTZ

13 Donald R. Bivins 19-40306

Gwendolyn T. Bivins

LUTZ

13 Rochelle M. Avant 20-40023
LUTZ

13 Tristan B. English 20-40142
LUTZ

BANKS

13 Brenda P. Conard 20-40189

LUTZ
HASKELL

Hearing on Trustee's Motion to

Dismiss Case (39)

Hearing on Debtors' Motion to File
Transfer of Proof of Claim on Behalf of
Cenlar FSB to Citimortgage, Inc. (40);
Trustee's Response (41)

Hearing on Debtors' Motion for
Authority to Sell Property and Modify
Plan (42); Trustee's Response (43)

Continued hearing on Trustee's

Motion to Dismiss Case (34)

Hearing on Motion of Atlantic Bay
Mortgage Group for Reconsideration
of Order Striking Creditor's Notice of
Post-Petition Mortgage Fees, Expenses
and Charges (18)

Continued hearing on Motion of 21st
Mortgage Corporation for Relief from
the Automatic Stay, Relief from Co-
Debtor Stay and, in the Alternative, for
Adequate Protection (12); Debtor's
Response (13)

Hearing on Trustee's Motion to
Dismiss Case (14)



43)

44)

46)

47)

13 Jimmy M. Cox 20-40191
Nellie A. Cox

LUTZ

LAMB

13 Travis L. Goble 20-40205
Melissa S. Goble

LUTZ

13 Christopher D. Morgan  15-40465

Angela R. Morgan

PRO SE
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10:30 a.m. (Telephonic Hearings)

7 Milton L. Hopper 20-40194
Freda B. Hopper

W. S. GARDNER

LAMB

STALZER, TR.

7 Jerry A. Greene 20-40210

WILLCOX
SUMMERLIN, TR.

Hearing on Motion of Nissan Motor
Acceptance Corporation for Relief
from Stay or Adequate Protection (15);
Debtors' Response (17)

Continued hearing on Trustee's
Motion to Dismiss Case (13)

Hearing on Trustee's Motion to

Dismiss Case (74)

Hearing on Motion of SN Servicing
Corporation for Relief from Stay or
Adequate Protection (32); Debtors'
Response (37)

Hearing on Trustee's Objection to
Exemption (15)



48)

Adv HMBC Inc. d/b/a 20-4002
American Restoration Ch.7
v 20-40080

Lawrence E. Wyatt and
Mandy T. Wyatt

W. S. GARDNER
PRO SE - Defendants

3 o e 3 3 3 3 3 o o O 3 e e e R

2nd continued hearing on Defendants'
Motion to Dismiss  Plaintiff's
Complaint (8)

Hearing on Plaintiff's Motion to
Extend Discovery Time Period and
Deadline to File Dispositive Motions
(23)



