UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA SHELBY DIVISION

NOTICE

Hearings scheduled for February 26, 2021 will be held telephonically. All parties and counsel, including individuals not represented by counsel ("Pro Se Parties") may appear telephonically. Represented parties wishing to participate in the hearing should call in with their counsel on a single telephone line. The dial-in information is provided below.

Teleconference Number: 1-888-684-8852

Access Code: 7389051# Security Code: 9976#

Please connect by 9:15 a.m. When court is opened the phone line will be locked.

UNTIL YOUR CASE IS CALLED, please activate the mute button and do not place the call on hold as it causes a disruption on the phone line and in the courtroom.

If you have any questions, please contact chambers at 704-350-7570 or email whitley_hearings@ncwb.uscourts.gov.

PLEASE SCROLL DOWN TO VIEW THE COURT CALENDAR

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA SHELBY DIVISION

THE HONORABLE J. CRAIG WHITLEY, PRESIDING

	FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 26, 2021			Steven G. Tate, Trustee	
	<u>9:30</u>	a.m. (Telephonic Heari	<u>ngs)</u>		
1)	13	Bobby D. McPeters Teresa A. McPeters	17-40316	2nd continued hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (54)	
	MO	ORE			
		·			
2)	13	Kirk D. Stephens	18-40064	Continued hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (34)	
	WO	OD			
3)	13	Scottie Funderburke Marie D. Funderburke	18-40308	Hearing on Debtors' Motion to Obtain Credit and Approve Automobile Lease (20)	
	CAR	RRUTHERS		` '	
4)	13	Stephen A. Hooks	19-40373	3rd continued hearing on Motion of	
-,		Madge T. Hooks	29 20010	M&T Bank for Relief from Stay (27); Debtors' Response (28)	
	GRO BRO				
5)	13	Leta M. Wakefield	19-40456	Hearing on Debtor's Objection to	
,				Claim #1 [Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hospital Authority] (32); Trustee's	
	CUM	MMINGS		Response (33)	

6)	13	Timothy B. Holman Olga D. Holman	20-40029	Hearing on Debtors' Motion to Allow Short Term Mortgage Payment Suspension (46)
	CUM	MINGS		Suspension (10)
7)	13	Dana S. DeHart	17-40386	Hearing on Debtor's Motion to Modify Chapter 13 Plan (55); Trustee's
	CART	ΓER		Response (56)
8)	13	Robin J. Daye	19-40170	Hearing on Motion of North State Acceptance for Relief from Automatic Stay or for Adequate Protection (41);
	CART HILL	ΓER		Debtor's Response (42)
9)	13	Douglas W. Grondahl, II	15-40203	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Deem Mortgage Loan Account Current (98)
	MCKE	SE .		
10)	13	Theresa W. Utt	19-40468	3rd continued hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (27)
				2nd continued hearing on Debtor's Motion to Modify Plan (32); Trustee's Response (34)
	MCK	EE		(0 2)

11)	13	Michael S. Stevenson	20-40036	Continued hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (25)
				Hearing on Debtor's Motion for Plan Payment Moratorium and Cares Act Extension of Chapter 13 Plan and for
	MCK			Hearing to Review Status of Plan (32)
12)	13	Kenneth D. Smith Tracy W. Smith	15-40517	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (47)
	WILL	COX		
13)	13	James L. King Kimberly A. King	16-40355	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (35)
	WILL			
14)	13	Ronald W. Burnette	20-40243	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (13)
	W1L1	LCOX		
15)	13 HAY	Billie J. Wells	18-40435	Continued hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (56)
16)	13	Shannon H. Raines	20-40211	Continued hearing on Trustee's Objection to Confirmation of Plan; Motion to Dismiss (7/2)
	HAY	·		

17)	13	Joshua J. Mace Alice L. Mace	20-40253	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (9)
	HAY			
18)	13	Eric D. Holland	19-40069	Hearing on Debtor's Motion for Approval of Physical Damage Insurance Settlement Regarding Residence (37)
	FARM			Residence (57)
19)	13	Paul D. Anderson, Jr. Jennifer S. Anderson	19-40278	6th continued hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (41)
				Continued for status hearing regarding Order Granting Motion for Moratorium (53)
	FARN	MER		, , ,
20)	13	Kevin L. Roberts	19-40295	4th continued hearing on Trustee's Motion for Turnover of Funds (32)
	FARM	MER		Continued hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (39)
				
21)	13	Jeffrey L. Little Anita G. Little	19-40352	Hearing on Trustee's Motion for Review (56)
	FARM	MER		

22)	13	Robert C. Lodwick Virginia T. Lodwick	16-40370	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (40)
	PLAN			Hearing on Debtors' Motion to Modify Plan (41)
23)	13	Wayne E. Goode, Jr.	16-40480	3rd continued hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (59) 2nd continued hearing for status regarding Order Granting Motion for
	PLAN	NER 		Moratorium (69)
24)	13	Brenda H. Peterson	18-40016	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (28)
	PLAN	NER 		Hearing on Debtor's Motion to Modify Plan (29)
25)	13	Jobe A. Hooper Cathy M. Hooper	18-40294	3rd continued hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (57)
	PLAN	NER		Status hearing regarding partial moratorium in plan payments (69)
26)	13	 William T. Tallent Margaret N. Tallent	19-40133	Continued hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (58)
	PLAN	NER		Status hearing regarding Order Granting Motion for Moratorium (67)

27)	13	Vicente Garcia	16-40401	2nd continued hearing on Debtor's Motion for Sanctions to Compel Accounting and to Provide Accurate Payoff (76); Response of Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing on behalf of Wells Fargo Bank (85)
	W. S. KEEN			Turgo Durik (66)
28)	13 W. S.	Angela H. Brown GARDNER	18-40293	Continued hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (48)
29)	13 W. S.	Jermonica L. McGill GARDNER	18-40334	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (26)
30)	13 W. S.	Gennie E. Thackerson GARDNER	18-40401	2nd continued hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (41) 2nd continued hearing on Debtor's Motion for Plan Payment Moratorium and for Hearing to Review Status of Plan (43); Trustee's Response (47)
31)	13 W. S.	Margaret L. Freeman GARDNER	19-40467	Hearing on Debtor's Motion to Review Mortgage Claim and Compel Creditor to File Proof of Claim with Proper Mailing Address (42)

32)	WINI		20-40177	Continued hearing on Debtors' Objection to Claim of RNS Servicing (27); Trustee's Response (30); Response of RNS Servicing (31)
33)	13	Linda S. Denny	20-40197	Continued hearing on Trustee's Objection to Confirmation of Plan; Motion to Dismiss (16); Amended Plan (14/8)
	W.S.	GARDNER		
34)	13 LUTZ	Ann M. Deaton	17-40034	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (44)
35)	13	James R. Boheler Brenda D. Boheler	17-40211	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (38)
	LU12			
36)	13	Calvin D. Greene Mable M. Greene	19-40007	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (31)
	LUTZ	Z		
37)	13 LUTZ	Kenneth A. Bartlett Holly M. Bartlett	19-40094	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (23)

38)	13 LUTZ		19-40199	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (39)
39)	13	Donald R. Bivins Gwendolyn T. Bivins	19-40306	Hearing on Debtors' Motion to File Transfer of Proof of Claim on Behalf of Cenlar FSB to Citimortgage, Inc. (40); Trustee's Response (41)
	LUTZ	<u>Z</u>		Hearing on Debtors' Motion for Authority to Sell Property and Modify Plan (42); Trustee's Response (43)
				
40)	13 LUTZ	Rochelle M. Avant	20-40023	Continued hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (34)
44)			20 40442	
41)	13	Tristan B. English	20-40142	Hearing on Motion of Atlantic Bay Mortgage Group for Reconsideration of Order Striking Creditor's Notice of Post-Petition Mortgage Fees, Expenses
	LUTZ BAN			and Charges (18)
42)	12	 Brenda P. Conard	20-40189	Continued hearing on Motion of 21st
42)	13	brenda P. Conard	20-40189	Continued hearing on Motion of 21st Mortgage Corporation for Relief from the Automatic Stay, Relief from Co- Debtor Stay and, in the Alternative, for Adequate Protection (12); Debtor's Response (13)
				Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (14)
	LUTZ HASI			

43)	13 LUTZ LAM	В	20-40191	Hearing on Motion of Nissan Motor Acceptance Corporation for Relief from Stay or Adequate Protection (15); Debtors' Response (17)
44)	13	Travis L. Goble Melissa S. Goble	20-40205	Continued hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (13)
	LUTZ	Z		
45)	13	Christopher D. Morgan Angela R. Morgan	15-40465	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (74)
	PRO S	SE		
	*****	******		
	<u>10:3</u>	<u>0 a.m. (Telephonic H</u>	<u>[earings]</u>	
46)	7	Milton L. Hopper Freda B. Hopper	20-40194	Hearing on Motion of SN Servicing Corporation for Relief from Stay or Adequate Protection (32); Debtors'
	LAM	GARDNER B LZER, TR.		Response (37)
47)	7	Jerry A. Greene	20-40210	Hearing on Trustee's Objection to Exemption (15)
		LCOX MERLIN, TR.		······································

48) Adv HMBC Inc. d/b/a
American Restoration
v.
Lawrence E. Wyatt and

20-4002 Ch. 7 20-40080 2nd continued hearing on Defendants' Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff's Complaint (8)

Lawrence E. Wyatt and Mandy T. Wyatt

Hearing on Plaintiff's Motion to Extend Discovery Time Period and Deadline to File Dispositive Motions (23)

W. S. GARDNER PRO SE - Defendants
